

City Council

Lake Havasu City
Police Facility
2360 McCulloch Blvd North
Lake Havasu City, Arizona
86403
www.lhcaz.gov

FILE#: ID 23-3821 MEETING DATE: 6/13/2023

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council

FROM: Mike Wolfe, Assistant City Engineer

SUBJECT:

Award Bid for the Construction Contract to Pioneer Earthmovers, Inc. for the London Bridge Road Pavement Rehabilitation Project (Mike Wolfe)

FUNDING SOURCE:

Capital Improvement Plan

PURPOSE:

Award bid for the Construction Contract 500373 to Pioneer Earthmovers, Inc. for the London Bridge Road Pavement Rehabilitation in accordance with City Code Section § 3.10.040.

BACKGROUND:

This project was rated highly in the recent Pavement Priority Rating. This project was not listed amongst others identified for State Funding. The City Council has taken recent action to allocate funding to the Streets Division for more paving projects of our streets. This project will be the result of a portion of that allocation. The Engineering Division prepared the plans and specifications in house to save time and dollars towards getting more streets paved. On May 24, 2023, sealed bids were opened for the project and one (1) bid was received in response. The responsive bidder is:

Pioneer Earthmovers, Inc. Base Bid: \$1,176,115

Base Bid + Alternate 1: \$2,087,515

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

This project will provide enhanced street surfacing utilizing Council dedicated funding to an important commercial corridor in our City.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funds are available in the proposed Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Year 2024-28 in the amount of \$2,000,000.

FILE#: ID 23-3821 MEETING DATE: 6/13/2023

ATTACHMENTS:

Bid Tab

Bid Recommendation

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move to award the Base Bid for the London Bridge Road Pavement Rehabilitation Project be awarded to Pioneer Earthmovers, Inc. in the amount of \$1,176,115.

(Tabled)

| 7.13 | ID 23-3815 | Adopt Resolution | | No. | 23-3677 Approving | | ig an | Intergovernmental | | | |
|------|------------|-------------------------------|--------|-----|-------------------|--------|-------|-------------------|----------|-----|-------|
| | | Agreemer | t with | the | Mohave | County | Flood | Control | District | for | Flood |
| | | Control Purposes (Mike Wolfe) | | | | | | | | | |
| | | (Adonted) | | | | | | | | | |

7.14 ID 23-3821 Award Bid for the Construction Contract to Pioneer Earthmovers, Inc. for the London Bridge Road Pavement Rehabilitation Project (Mike Wolfe)

(Approved)

7.15 ID 23-3800 Award Bid to ASR Construction Group, LLC, for Booster Station 5A Improvements (Jarod Thiele)

(Approved)

7.16 ID 23-3802 Award of Professional Services Agreement to NCS Engineers for Construction Management Services for the **Booster** Station 5A Improvement Project (Jarold Thiele) (Approved)

8. CALL TO THE PUBLIC

9. CURRENT EVENTS

Council Committee Reports:

10. FUTURE MEETINGS

<u>Tuesday, June 27, 2023 @ 5:30 p.m. - Regular Meeting (Final Budget Adoption)</u> <u>Tuesday, July 11, 2023 @ 5:30 p.m. - Regular Meeting (Property Tax Levy Adoption)</u>

11. FUTURE DISCUSSION ITEMS

12. ADJOURN